To evaluate the performance of the advanced MPC-PID

algorithm against the conventional PID algorithm,

approximately 50 experiments were conducted. The ARPI

values were calculated and recorded for each trial, followed

by a detailed comparative analysis of the results.

Fig. 18. ARPI Comparison Between Algorithms

As shown in Fig.18, the ARPI values obtained from

experiments on the spherical quadrotor UAV using the

advanced MPC-PID algorithm are significantly higher,

consistently averaging approximately 13. In contrast, when

the conventional PID algorithm is used, the ARPI values are

around 9.

These findings demonstrate that the advanced MPC-PID

algorithm significantly enhances the UAV's dynamic

responsiveness and control command sensitivity, thereby

improving overall flight stability.

 Analysis of Model Uncertainty

In practical experiments, we systematically varied model

parameters under different conditions and recorded the

attitude angle variation data of the quadrotor system [11]. The

resulting table was derived from data computation.

TABLE IV

ANGLE TRACKING PERFORMANCE COMPARISON

CONDITIONS

MPC-PID

Angle RMSE [deg]

(mean ± SD)

PID

BASELINE 1.01 ± 0.58 2.75 ± 1.02

+50% Drag

+100% Drag

2.61 ± 1.24

4.87 ± 3.56

3.94 ± 1.69

6.11 ± 2.32

-30% m
+30% m

0.8𝟏 ± 0.61

1.49 ± 0.64

1.76 ± 1.10

3.57 ± 1.12

10ms Latency
30ms Latency

50ms Latency

2.15 ± 0.26

2.89 ± 0.16

   3.09 ± 0.69

3.09 ± 0.11

3.98 ± 0.89

4.87 ± 1.66

Each number represents the mean and standard deviation (SD) across 20

angle tracking experiments. The bold values show that their values are
smaller than their counterparts in the same row.

τ =1

τ =3

τ =5

lawn

Gravel

Hardwood

Target

MPC-PID

PID

Engineering Letters

Volume 33, Issue 4, April 2025, Pages 1115-1124

______________________________________________________________________________________

As illustrated in Table IV, introducing drag and control

delays increases the instability of the system's attitude-angle

state.

The state stability of a quadrotor system with an advanced

controller is crucial, as emphasized in article [24].

However, the optimized MPC-PID algorithm outperforms

the PID algorithm under different experimental conditions,

which can be attributed to the accurate modeling as well as

the optimization of the algorithm. Furthermore, reducing

system mass improves attitude angle tracking performance